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WILLIAM J. EVANS (5276) 
VICKI M. BALDWIN (8532) 
PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER 
One Utah Center 
201 South Main Street, Suite 1800 
Post Office Box 45898 
Salt Lake City, UT  84145-0898 
Telephone: (801) 532-1234 
Facsimile: (801) 536-6111 
Attorneys for IGU, an Intervention Group  
 
 

 

 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH 

In the Matter of the Application of Questar 
Gas Company to Increase Distribution Rates 
and Charges and Make Tariff Modifications 

 
PETITION TO INTERVENE  

Docket No.  13-057-05 
 

In accordance with Rule 746-100-7 of the Public Service Commission’s (“Commission”) 

Rules of Practice and Procedure and the Provisions of Utah Code Ann. § 63-46b-9, Holcim, Inc., 

and Kennecott Utah Copper LLC, (these natural gas distribution customers will be referred to 

hereinafter, for convenience only, as the “Industrial Gas Users” or “IGU”), hereby petition the 

Utah Public Service Commission (“Commission”) for leave to intervene in the above-referenced 

proceeding, and request that the Commission issue an order allowing IGU to participate fully in 

this matter. 

In support of its Petition to Intervene, the IGU state as follows: 

1. On July 1, 2013, Questar Gas Company, (“Questar Gas” or “Company”), filed an 

application requesting that the Commission approve an increase in its distribution revenue in 

Utah in the annualized amount of approximately $18.96 million. 
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2. The consumers herein referred to as IGU are a group of industrial users of natural 

gas who each take distribution service from Questar Gas. 

3. The consumers herein referred to as IGU have joined together for the purposes of 

intervention in this docket to have their common interests represented.  The interests of each of 

the IGU consumers will not be adequately represented by any other party to this proceeding. 

4. The consumers herein referred to as IGU have a direct, immediate, and substantial 

interest in this proceeding as customers of Questar Gas because the rate they pay for natural gas 

distribution service may be affected by a Commission decision on Questar Gas’s Application for 

an increase in its distribution non-gas and/or supplier non-gas rates. 

5. If the consumers herein referred to as IGU are granted leave to intervene in this 

proceeding, they hereby request that service of all pleadings, notices, etc. be made to the 

following: 

    William J. Evans 
    Vicki M. Baldwin 
    Parsons Behle & Latimer 
    201 South Main Street, Suite 1800 
    Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
    bevans@parsonsbehle.com 
    vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com 

6. The interests of justice and the orderly and prompt conduct of this proceeding will 

not be impaired by the grant of the IGU’s Petition to Intervene. 

7. The consumers herein referred to as the IGU have not yet determined the level of 

their participation or the precise nature of the relief the IGU will seek, but request that the 

Commission grant the IGU intervention as their interests may appear. 

mailto:bevans@parsonsbehle.com
mailto:vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com
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WHEREFORE, the IGU request that the Commission enter an Order granting the 

consumers herein referred to as the IGU permission to intervene in this docket and to participate 

to the full extent allowed by the law. 

DATED this 8th day of November, 2013 

 

/s/ William J. Evans 
WILLIAM J. EVANS 
VICKI M. BALDWIN 
PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER 
Attorneys for IGU, an Intervention Group  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
(Docket No. 13-057-05) 

 
I hereby certify that on this 8th day of November 8th, 2013, I caused to be e-mailed, a 

true and correct copy of the foregoing PETITION TO INTERVENE OF THE INDUSTRIAL 
GAS USERS to: 
 
Colleen Larkin Bell (5253) 
Jenniffer Nelson Clark (7947) 
Barrie L. McKay 
QUESTAR GAS COMPANY 
333 South State Street 
P.O. Box 45433 
Salt Lake City, Utah  84145-0433 
Colleen.Bell@questar.com 
Jenniffer.Clark@questar.com 
Barrie.mckay@questar.com 
 
Patricia Schmidt 
Justin Jetter 
ASSISTANT ATTORNEYS GENERAL 
500 Heber Wells Building 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
pschmid@utah.gov 
jjetter@utah.gov 
 
Brent Coleman (10817) 
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL 
160 East 300 South, Fifth Floor 
P.O. Box 140857 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-0857 
brentcoleman@utah.gov 
Attorneys for Utah Office of Consumer 
  Services 
 
Michele Beck 
Executive Director 
COMMITTEE OF CONSUMER SERVICES 
500 Heber Wells Building 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City,  UT  84111 
mbeck@utah.gov 
 

William Powell 
Dennis Miller 
Chris Parker 
DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 
500 Heber Wells Building 
160 East 300 South, 4th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
wpowell@utah.gov 
dennismiller@utah.gov 
ChrisParker@utah.gov 
 
Cheryl Murray 
Dan Gimble 
UTAH OFFICE OF CONSUMER SERVICES 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
cmurray@utah.gov 
dgimble@utah.gov 
 
Gary A. Dodge 
HATCH, JAMES & DODGE 
10 West Broadway, Suite 400 
Salt Lake City, UT 84101 
gdodge@hjdlaw.com 
 
Roger Swenson  
US MAGNESIUM LLC  
238 North 2200 West 
Salt Lake City, UT  84114-6751 
roger.swenson@prodigy.net 
 
Larry R. Williams, Corporate Counsel 
SUMMIT ENERGY, LLC 
1245 E. Brickyard Road, Suite 210 
Salt Lake City, UT  84106 
Email:  larry@summitcorp.net 
 

mailto:Jenniffer.Clark@questar.com
mailto:Barrie.mckay@questar.com
mailto:brentcoleman@utah.gov
mailto:gdodge@hjdlaw.com
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Mark C. Moench  
Yvonne R. Hogle 
ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER 
201 South Main Street, Suite 2300 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
dave.taylor@pacificorp.com 
Mark.Moench@pacificorp.com 
Yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com 
 
Damon E. Xenopoulos 
BRICKFIELD, BURCHETTE, RITTS  
   & STONE, .P.C. 
ATTORNEYS FOR NUCOR 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W. 
800 West Tower 
Washington, D.C.  20007 
dex@bbrslaw.com 
 
Jeremy R. Cook 
PARSONS KINGHORN HARRIS, P.C. 
ATTORNEYS FOR NUCOR 
111 East Broadway, 11th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
jrc@pkhlawyers.com 
 
Karen White  
Christopher Thompson, Maj, USAF 
Gregory Fike, Lt. Col, USAF 
Thomas Jernigan, Capt, USAF 
AIR FORCE UTILITY LAW FIELD SUPPORT CENTER 
139 Barnes Drive, Suite 1 
Tyndall Air Force Base, Florida 32403-5319 
Karen.White.13@us.af.mil 
Christopher.Thompson.5@us.af.mi 
Gregory.Fike@us.af.mil  
Thomas.Jernigan@us.af.mil 

 

 
Floyd J. Rigby, CEO 
UTILITY COST MANAGEMENT CONSULTANTS 
1610 West100 North 
St. George, UT 84770 
FloydR@ucmc-usa.com 
 
Bruce Floyd Rigby 
Natural Gas Manager  
UTILITY COST MANAGEMENT CONSULTANTS 
1703 Man O’ War Drive 
Bluffdale, UT 84065 
Bruce@ucmc-usa.com 
 
Travis R. Rigby, CFO 
UTILITY COST MANAGEMENT CONSULTANTS  
102 E. Cobblecreek  
Cedar City, UT 84721 
TravisR@ucmc-usa.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

/s/ Colette V. Dubois     
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